

Supreme Court of California
Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court
Electronically RECEIVED on 11/22/2022

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 21-16528

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS;
KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL LAMONT
REYNOLDS; MONICA MASON; LUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT
ABBEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN; ARAMARK
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Case No. 4:19-CV-07637

Honorable Jon S. Tigar, United States District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, ET AL.**

JENNIFER BACON HENNING, SBN 193915
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
jhenning@counties.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE. 1

III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT 3

IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE..... 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

VI. INTRODUCTION 4

VII. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Work Programs, Including Enterprise Work Programs, Serve Important Penological and Jail Administration Purposes, But Would be at Risk Under the District Court’s Ruling. 6

 B. The District Court’s Analysis on Application of Labor Code Wage and Hour Provisions Provides No Limiting Principles, Potentially Exposing Counties to Any Number of Employment-Related Claims that are Inapposite to a Custodial Setting 11

 C. Differences Between State Prisons and County Jails Warrant Municipal Discretion in Setting Compensation 14

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Palmigiano v. Garrahy</i> , 443 F. Supp. 956, 970 (D.R.I. 1977).....	8
<i>Ruelas v. County of Alameda</i> , No. 19-cv-07637, slip. op. (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2021).....	4, 13, 14

Statutes

2016 Cal. Stat. 452.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1761.....	15, 16, 17
41 U.S.C. § 35.....	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 12463	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 3500	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 53892	9
Cal. Labor Code § 1194.....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 12945.2.....	12
Cal. Labor Code § 12945.6.....	12
Cal. Labor Code § 245	12
Cal. Labor Code § 512.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 2717.8.....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 2717.9.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 2811.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 4017.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 4019.3.....	5
Cal. Penal Code § 4325.....	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 4327.....	6
Cal. Penal Code, Part 3, Title 4	12

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. XIV, § 5	4
---------------------------------	---

Law Review Articles

Christopher Stafford, *Finding Work: How to Approach the Intersection of Prisoner Reentry, Employment, and Recidivism*, 13 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol'y 261, 261 (2006) 8

James E. Robertson, *The Constitution in Protective Custody: An Analysis of the Rights of Protective Custody Inmates*, 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 91, 134-135 (1997) 8

Government Publications

Calif. Secretary of State, *Counties Fiscal Data* (Jan. 28, 2022) https://counties.bythenumbers.sco.ca.gov/#!/year/2020/operating/0/entity_name. 9

Marilyn C. Moses and Cindy J. Smith, Ph.D., *Factories Behind Fences: Do Prison Real Work Programs Work?*, Dept. of Justice Office of Justice Programs, Nat'l Institute of Justice Journal (June 1, 2007), <https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/factories-behind-fences-do-prison-real-work-programs-work>..... 8

Senate Committee on Public Safety, AB 2012 Bill Analysis, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess., at 6-7 (June 21, 2016)..... 10, 11

Articles

Brandon Martin and Magnus Lofstrom, *California's County Jails*, Public Policy Instit. of Calif., at 1 (Feb. 2021) 15
